

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL RIGHTS
AND LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL FOREMAN
MEGAN MORAN-GATES
ANDREA LOVELESS
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
ANNE HARKAVY
JULIANA MIRABILIO
SUSAN S. FRIEDMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 1981’S BROAD PROHIBITION AGAINST RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN ALL ASPECTS OF THE CONTRACTUAL RELA- TIONSHIP INCLUDES PROTECTION AGAINST RETALIATION	6
A. By Its Own Terms, Section 1981 Pro- tects Against Retaliation	7
1. The plain language of the statute supports the conclusion that Sec- tion 1981 protects against retalia- tion	7
2. The legislative history further demonstrates that Section 1981 protects against retaliation	9
3. The Court’s prior decisions inter- preting Section 1981 do not under- cut the conclusion that it protects against retaliation	11
B. The Court’s Decisions In <i>Sullivan</i> And <i>Jackson</i> Further Bolster The Conclu- sion That Section 1981 Protects Against Retaliation.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED THE ARGUMENT THAT THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY SECTION 1981 HAVE BEEN SUPPLANTED BY TITLE VII.....	19
A. Notwithstanding Any Overlap With Title VII, Section 1981 Provides An Independent Avenue Of Relief Against Retaliation In The Employment Context	19
B. Petitioner’s Argument Ignores The Fact That Employees Currently May File Discrimination Suits Under Section 1981 Without First Seeking Conciliation Under Title VII.....	24
III. A REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE RETALIATION CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 1981 WILL HAVE ADVERSE IMPLICATIONS FAR BEYOND THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT.....	25
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO INTERPRET SECTION 1981 BROADLY AND IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH OUR NATIONAL GOAL OF ERADICATING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX: Leadership Conference on Civil Rights Participating Organizations, 2007-2008.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Services, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehabilitation Hospital</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	24
<i>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet</i> , 74 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Caldwell v. National Brewing Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	14
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	14
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	14
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	11, 19
<i>Evans v. City of Browning, Montana</i> , 953 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Fiedler v. Marmusco Christian School</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Foley v. University of Houston System</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Service Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	3, 4, 8, 14, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	28
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	15, 29
<i>Lizardo v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	6, 28, 29
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	15
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	9, 23, 26, 28
<i>Pinchback v. Armistead Homes Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1447 (4th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	5, 6, 10, 12, 23, 26
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	3, 13, 14, 17, 18, 29
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	3, 15, 26, 29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
<i>Webster v. Fulton County, Georgia</i> , 283 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Young v. International Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 757 (3d Cir. 1971)	20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981.....	2, 3, 7, 16, 18, 20
§ 1981a.....	24
§ 1982.....	3, 13, 14, 16
§ 1988.....	15
§ 2000e.....	23
§ 2000e-3	4, 19
§ 2000e-5	23
§ 2000e-5g	24
§ 2000e-16b	24
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	15, 20
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	2, 3, 9, 12
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 373, <i>as amended</i> , 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (1991).....	10
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	20
S. Rep. No. 101-315 (1990).....	11
137 Cong. Rec. 29,066 (1991).....	10
137 Cong. Rec. 30,695 (1991).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aston, Adam W., Note, “ <i>Fair and Full Employment</i> ”: <i>Forty Years of Unfulfilled Promises</i> , 15 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 285 (2004).....	24
Tarantolo, Danielle, Note, <i>From Employment to Contract: Section 1981 and Antidiscrimination Law for the Independent Contractor Workforce</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 170 (2006)	25
